

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

MR. AARON GREENSPAN, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

RANDOM HOUSE, INC.; MEZCO, INC.;  
BENJAMIN MEZRICH; COLUMBIA  
PICTURES INDUSTRIES, INC. a/k/a SONY  
PICTURES a/k/a COLUMBIA TRISTAR  
MOTION PICTURE GROUP,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:11-CV-12000-RBC

**RANDOM HOUSE, INC.'S, MEZCO, INC.'S,  
AND BENJAMIN MEZRICH'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Gordon P. Katz (BBO #261080)  
Benjamin M. McGovern (BBO #661611)  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
10 St. James Avenue  
Boston, MA 02166  
(617) 523-2700 (phone)  
(617) 523-6850 (fax)  
gordon.katz@hklaw.com  
benjamin.mcgovern@hklaw.com

Stephen G. Contopoulos (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Bradley H. Ellis (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, CA 90029  
(213) 896-6000 (phone)  
(213) 896-6600 (fax)  
scontopoulos@sidley.com  
bellis@sidley.com

Dated: February 28, 2012  
Boston, Massachusetts

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Legal Standard .....	2
II. Plaintiff Adds No Additional Facts To His Claims For Copyright Infringement, Which Fail To State A Claim For Relief .....	2
III. Plaintiff Fails To Allege Any Additional Facts That Rescue His Doomed Lanham Act Claim .....	2
IV. Plaintiff Cannot Allege Facts Supporting A RICO Claim.....	4
V. Allowing Plaintiff To Amend His Defamation Claims Would Be Futile.....	6
A. Plaintiff Alleges No New Facts That Save His Explicit Defamation Claim .....	6
B. Plaintiff’s Proposed Amended Claim For Defamation By Omission Does Not Satisfy The “Of And Concerning” Standard For Defamation .....	6
VI. Plaintiff Cannot Make Out A Claim For Unjust Enrichment .....	7
VII. Plaintiff Cannot Allege Facts Stating A Claim For Fraud .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ardorno v. Crowley Towing and Transportation Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).....	2, 9
<i>Bessette v. Avco Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Carmack v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 486 F. Supp.2d 58 (D. Mass. 2007).....	6
<i>Cashmere &amp; Camel Hair Mfrs. Inst. v. Saks Fifth Ave.</i> , 284 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Cytologix Corp. v. Ventana Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2042331 (D. Mass. July 20, 2006).....	3
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1116, 14 L.Ed.2d 22 (1965).....	9
<i>Dunn v. Brown</i> , 2011 WL 4499007 (D. Mass. Aug. 16, 2011).....	7
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Klesner</i> , 280 U.S. 19, 50 S.Ct. 1, 74 L.Ed. 138 (1929).....	3
<i>Hayduk v. Lanna</i> , 775 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litigation</i> , 456 F.Supp.2d 131 (D. Me. 2006).....	5
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 806 F.Supp.2d 452 (D. Mass. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Sipple v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</i> , 154 Cal.App.3d 1040, 201 Cal.Rptr. 665 (1984).....	9
<i>Taylor v. American Chemistry Council</i> , 576 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2009).....	8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) .....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) .....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....5, 8
